
#  South Dakota State (5-16) -vs- #  Oklahoma State (14-7)
03/18/2026 at Stillwater, OK (O'Brate Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Zagar, Kyler (1-0)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
South Dakota State 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 5 11 14 3
Oklahoma State 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 1 12 11 4

South Dakota State 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jirschele, Keagen ss 5 1 1 2 1 2 3
Grawe, Nolan 1b 5 1 1 1 1 1 0
Werk, Nic 2b 4 0 3 1 2 1 0
Siegert, Owen cf 5 1 1 0 1 1 0
Taylor, Carter lf 5 2 2 0 1 1 4
Jones, Luke c 3 1 2 1 0 0 0
    Evenson, Luke c 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Finney, Travis PH 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Wachter, Nate c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lang, Mason dh 4 1 2 3 1 2 2
Sorensen, Grant 3b 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
Wroblewski, Luke rf 4 2 1 1 0 1 0
Vogt, Jaren p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Barney, Avon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Richardson, Dylan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Campbell, Logan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Husar, Trey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sjuts, Jacob p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kent, Will p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Henry, Austin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 11 14 10 7 11 11

2B: Werk, Nic (1)
HR: Lang, Mason (1)
SH: Sorensen, Grant (1)
SB: Grawe, Nolan (1)
CS: Jirschele, Keagen (1)
HBP: Wroblewski, Luke (1); Finney, Travis (1); Sorensen, Grant (1)
E: Jirschele, Keagen (1); Wroblewski, Luke (1); Richardson, Dylan
(1)
DP: 1

Oklahoma State 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Conover, Alex lf 2 1 0 0 3 0 1
Thompson, Brock ss 5 2 2 2 0 0 0
Ritchie, Kollin cf 4 2 1 0 1 0 0
Meola, Aidan dh 3 1 2 2 1 1 0
    Essex, Ezra PR/dh 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Brueggemann, Colin 1b 2 1 1 1 2 0 0
Indomenico, Remo rf 3 0 0 1 1 2 4
    Wallace, Danny rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Saunders, Evan 3b 5 1 1 0 0 1 0
Shull, Garrett 2b 4 1 1 1 1 2 1
Francisco, Brady c 2 0 1 0 0 1 3
    Smithwick, Campbell PH/c 3 2 2 3 0 0 0
    Kennedy, Jake p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake, Drew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jennings, Parker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Golden, Josiah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zagar, Kyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 12 11 10 9 7 9

2B: Smithwick, Campbell (1)
3B: Meola, Aidan (1)
HR: Smithwick, Campbell (1)
SF: Indomenico, Remo (1)
SB: Thompson, Brock (1); Essex, Ezra (1)
HBP: Meola, Aidan (1); Brueggemann, Colin (1)
E: Smithwick, Campbell (1); Ritchie, Kollin (1); Conover, Alex (1);
Saunders, Evan (1)
DP: 1

South Dakota State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Vogt, Jaren 2.0 2 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 7 10 3 1 51
Barney, Avon 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 3 5 1 1 19
Richardson, Dylan 1.1 4 3 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 1 32
Campbell, Logan 0.1 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 15
Husar, Trey 0.0 1 3 3 2 0 3 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 11
Sjuts, Jacob 2.1 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 9 4 1 33
Kent, Will 1.0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 5 2 0 25
Henry, Austin (L, 0-2) 0.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 6
Totals 11 12 10 9 7 3 0 2 0 33 45 11 5 192

Oklahoma State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Wentworth, TP 3.0 2 2 2 5 4 0 0 0 0 10 16 2 2 66
Kennedy, Jake 1.1 3 3 2 1 1 2 0 2 0 7 10 2 0 39
Blake, Drew 1.2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 3 0 23
Jennings, Parker 2.1 6 6 6 0 4 0 0 1 0 12 13 0 2 48
Golden, Josiah 0.1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 17
Zagar, Kyler (W, 1-0) 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 6
Totals 14 11 10 7 11 3 0 3 0 39 50 8 5 199



Loss: Henry, Austin (0-2)
HBP: Kent, Will, Barney, Avon, Kennedy, Jake, Jennings, Parker
PB: Evenson, Luke (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jake Bruner First: John Perez Second Base: John Brammer Third Base: Trey Nelson 
Start: 4:04 PM   Time: 3:51   Attendance: 3,946   



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

South Dakota State - Top of 1st SDS OSU
Jirschele,Keagen walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 0
Grawe,Nolan grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-0 B); Jirschele,Keagen advanced to second base. 0 0
Werk,Nic walked (3-2 BFBBKB). 0 0
Siegert,Owen struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 0 0
Taylor,Carter flied out to lf (2-2 SFBB). 0 0

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 1st SDS OSU
Conover,Alex walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Thompson,Brock grounded into double play, 3b to 1b to p, bunt (0-0); Conover,Alex out at 3B on the play,
1b to p. 0 0
Ritchie,Kollin flied out to lf (3-2 BFBKFB). 0 0

South Dakota State - Top of 2nd SDS OSU
Jones,Luke singled up the middle (2-1 BBF). 0 0
Lang,Mason walked (3-1 BBKBB); Jones,Luke advanced to second base. 0 0
Sorensen,Grant sacrifice bunt to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0); Jones,Luke advanced to third base; Lang,Mason
advanced to second base. 0 0
Wroblewski,Luke grounded out to the right side of the infield, 2b to 1b, RBI (0-2 SF); Jones,Luke scored;
Lang,Mason advanced to third base. 1 0
Jirschele,Keagen struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 0

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 2nd SDS OSU
Meola,Aidan singled to shallow left field (1-2 KBF). 1 0
Brueggemann,Colin flied out to lf (2-2 BKSFB). 1 0
Indomenico,Remo flied out to rf (3-1 BKBB). 1 0
Saunders,Evan singled to right center (2-2 KFBFBF); Meola,Aidan advanced from first base to third base. 1 0
Shull,Garrett walked (3-0 BBBB); Saunders,Evan advanced to second base. 1 0
Francisco,Brady struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 1 0

South Dakota State - Top of 3rd SDS OSU
Grawe,Nolan walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
Werk,Nic struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 1 0
Siegert,Owen flied out to shallow center field putout by cf (2-2 KKBFB). 1 0
Grawe,Nolan stole second base. 1 0
Taylor,Carter walked (3-2 BSBBFB). 1 0
Jones,Luke singled to left field, RBI (0-1 S); Grawe,Nolan scored from second base; Taylor,Carter advanced
from first base to third base on play and a fielding error by Conover,Alex (E7); Jones,Luke advanced to
second base. 2 0
Lang,Mason struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 2 0

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 3rd SDS OSU
Conover,Alex walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 2 0
SDST pitching change: Barney,Avon replaces Vogt,Jaren. 2 0
Thompson,Brock reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (1-1 BK); Conover,Alex out at second
base, 2b to ss. 2 0
Ritchie,Kollin flied out to left center putout by lf (0-0). 2 0
Thompson,Brock stole second base. 2 0
Meola,Aidan walked (3-2 KFBBBFB). 2 0
Brueggemann,Colin hit by pitch (1-0 BB); Thompson,Brock advanced to third base; Meola,Aidan advanced
to second base. 2 0
Indomenico,Remo struck out looking (3-2 BKKBBK). 2 0

South Dakota State - Top of 4th SDS OSU



OSU pitching change: Kennedy,Jake replaces Wentworth,TP. 2 0
Sorensen,Grant popped up to first base (2-1 BBK). 2 0
Wroblewski,Luke hit by pitch (0-1 KB). 2 0
Wroblewski,Luke advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 2 0
Jirschele,Keagen reached on a fielding error fielding by 3b by Saunders,Evan (E5) (0-2 SK). 2 0
Grawe,Nolan struck out swinging (3-2 SBBBKS). 2 0
Werk,Nic singled to shallow right field, RBI (0-0); Wroblewski,Luke scored from second base, unearned;
Jirschele,Keagen advanced to second base. 3 0
Jirschele,Keagen out caught stealing at third base, c to 3b. 3 0

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 4th SDS OSU
SDST pitching change: Richardson,Dylan replaces Barney,Avon. 3 0
Saunders,Evan fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (3-1 BBBK). 3 0
Shull,Garrett struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KFS). 3 0
Francisco,Brady singled to left field (0-1 K). 3 0
Conover,Alex grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-1 KBB). 3 0

South Dakota State - Top of 5th SDS OSU
Siegert,Owen walked (3-2 KBBFBFB). 3 0
Siegert,Owen advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 3 0
Taylor,Carter singled up the middle (2-2 BFBF); Siegert,Owen advanced to third base; Taylor,Carter
advanced from to second base on play and a fielding error by Ritchie,Kollin (E8). 3 0
Jones,Luke fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (1-2 SKB). 3 0
Lang,Mason singled through the right side of the infield, 2RBI (0-0); Siegert,Owen scored; Taylor,Carter
scored from second base. 5 0
Sorensen,Grant hit by pitch (0-0 B); Lang,Mason advanced to second base. 5 0
OSU pitching change: Blake,Drew replaces Kennedy,Jake. 5 0
Wroblewski,Luke flied out to left center putout by lf (1-2 KSFB). 5 0
Jirschele,Keagen flied out to lf (2-2 BKSFB). 5 0

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 5th SDS OSU
SDST defensive substitution: Evenson,Luke replaces Jones,Luke at c 5 0
Thompson,Brock singled to left field (2-1 BKB). 5 0
Ritchie,Kollin singled to center field (2-1 BBS); Thompson,Brock advanced to second base. 5 0
Ritchie,Kollin advanced from first base to third base on error; Thompson,Brock advanced from second base,
scored on an error by Richardson,Dylan (E1), on a failed pickoff attempt. 5 1
Meola,Aidan struck out looking (1-2 KSBFK). 5 1
Brueggemann,Colin singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BKSB); Ritchie,Kollin scored. 5 2
SDST pitching change: Campbell,Logan replaces Richardson,Dylan. 5 2
Indomenico,Remo walked (3-2 BBKBFFFB); Brueggemann,Colin advanced to second base. 5 2
Saunders,Evan reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Brueggemann,Colin advanced to third base;
Indomenico,Remo out at second base, 1b to ss. 5 2
Shull,Garrett singled, RBI (0-2 FS); Brueggemann,Colin scored; Saunders,Evan advanced from first base to
third base. 5 3
OSU substitution: Smithwick,Campbell pinch hitting for Francisco,Brady. 5 3
Smithwick,Campbell doubled, 2RBI (1-0 B); Saunders,Evan scored; Shull,Garrett scored from second base. 5 5
SDST pitching change: Husar,Trey replaces Campbell,Logan. 5 5
Smithwick,Campbell advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 5 5
Conover,Alex walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 5
Conover,Alex advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 5 5
Thompson,Brock singled through the right side of the infield, 2RBI (1-1 KB); Smithwick,Campbell scored;
Conover,Alex scored from second base; Thompson,Brock advanced to second base on the throw. 5 7
Thompson,Brock advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 5 7
Ritchie,Kollin walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 7
SDST pitching change: Sjuts,Jacob replaces Husar,Trey. 5 7
Meola,Aidan tripled to right center, 2RBI (1-1 BS); Thompson,Brock scored; Ritchie,Kollin scored from first
base. 5 9
Meola,Aidan scored on a passed ball, unearned. 5 10
Brueggemann,Colin walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 10
Indomenico,Remo struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBS). 5 10



Runs: 10   Hits: 7   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

South Dakota State - Top of 6th SDS OSU
OSU position change: Smithwick,Campbell remains in the game at c 5 10
Grawe,Nolan singled to shallow left field (0-1 K). 5 10
Werk,Nic doubled to right center (0-1 K); Grawe,Nolan advanced from first base to third base. 5 10
Siegert,Owen popped up to third base (1-0 B). 5 10
Taylor,Carter struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 5 10
Evenson,Luke struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 5 10

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 6th SDS OSU
Saunders,Evan struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBBS). 5 10
Shull,Garrett fouled out in behind home plate foul territory putout by c (1-0 B). 5 10
Smithwick,Campbell flied out to lf (1-2 BFF). 5 10

South Dakota State - Top of 7th SDS OSU
OSU pitching change: Jennings,Parker replaces Blake,Drew. 5 10
Lang,Mason homered to right field, 1st of season, RBI (2-0 BB). 6 10
Sorensen,Grant struck out looking (0-2 SFK). 6 10
Wroblewski,Luke struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 6 10
Jirschele,Keagen struck out looking (1-2 FSBFK). 6 10

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 7th SDS OSU
Conover,Alex flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 6 10
Thompson,Brock grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 KBK). 6 10
Ritchie,Kollin flied out to lf (0-0). 6 10

South Dakota State - Top of 8th SDS OSU
Grawe,Nolan grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-2 KBFFB). 6 10
Werk,Nic singled to left field (1-0 B). 6 10
Siegert,Owen grounded into double play to first base, 1b to ss to 1b (1-2 KBKFFF); Werk,Nic out at 2B on
the play, 1b to ss. 6 10

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 8th SDS OSU
SDST pitching change: Kent,Will replaces Sjuts,Jacob. 6 10
Meola,Aidan hit by pitch (2-2 BSKBB). 6 10
OSU substitution: Essex,Ezra pinch running for Meola,Aidan. 6 10
Essex,Ezra stole second base. 6 10
Essex,Ezra advanced to third base on a fielding error by Jirschele,Keagen (E6). 6 10
Brueggemann,Colin walked (3-1 BBKBB). 6 10
Indomenico,Remo sacrifice fly to lf, RBI (3-2 BKFBBF); Essex,Ezra scored, unearned. 6 11
Saunders,Evan flied out to cf (0-1 S). 6 11
Shull,Garrett struck out looking (3-2 SBBFBK). 6 11

South Dakota State - Top of 9th SDS OSU
OSU position change: Essex,Ezra remains in the game at dh 6 11
OSU defensive substitution: Wallace,Danny replaces Indomenico,Remo at rf 6 11
Taylor,Carter singled to left field (0-1 K). 6 11
SDST substitution: Finney,Travis pinch hitting for Evenson,Luke. 6 11
Finney,Travis hit by pitch (2-2 BKKBB); Taylor,Carter advanced to second base. 6 11
Lang,Mason struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 6 11
Sorensen,Grant singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Taylor,Carter scored from second base; Finney,Travis
advanced to second base. 7 11
Wroblewski,Luke singled to left field (0-1 K); Finney,Travis advanced to third base; Sorensen,Grant
advanced to second base. 7 11



Jirschele,Keagen singled through the left side of the infield, 2RBI (2-2 KFBB); Finney,Travis scored;
Sorensen,Grant scored from second base; Wroblewski,Luke advanced from first base to third base on a
fielding error by Smithwick,Campbell (E2); Jirschele,Keagen advanced to second base on play and error. 9 11
OSU pitching change: Golden,Josiah replaces Jennings,Parker. 9 11
Grawe,Nolan grounded out to first base, 1b to p, RBI (2-1 KBB); Wroblewski,Luke scored; Jirschele,Keagen
advanced to third base. 10 11
Jirschele,Keagen scored on a wild pitch. 11 11
Werk,Nic walked (3-2 BKKBFBB). 11 11
Siegert,Owen singled to right field (3-2 BBKSB); Werk,Nic advanced from first base to third base. 11 11
OSU pitching change: Zagar,Kyler replaces Golden,Josiah. 11 11
Taylor,Carter popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (3-2 BBKBF). 11 11

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Oklahoma State - Bottom of 9th SDS OSU
SDST substitution: Wachter,Nate replaces Finney,Travis at c, batting 6th. 11 11
SDST pitching change: Henry,Austin replaces Kent,Will. 11 11
Smithwick,Campbell homered to right field, walk off, 2nd of season, RBI (3-2 KFBBB). 11 12


